representative or otherwise indicative of future financial performance of the Company
and/or the Group.

Prior to conducting any purchase or acquisition of Shares, the Company will take into
consideration the financial position of the Company (including but not limited to the working capital
requirements, debt position, gearing ratio, cash surplus) as well as other factors (such as market
conditions and trading performance of the Company’s Shares) in assessing the impact on the
Company and the Group of such purchase or acquisition.

It should be noted that purchases pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate may not necessarily
be carried out to the full 10% as mandated. Further, the Directors do not propose to exercise the
Share Buy-Back Mandate to such an extent as would have a material adverse effect on the
working capital requirements of the Company or the gearing levels which, in the opinion of the
Directors, are from time to time appropriate for the Company.

13

(A) Market Purchases made out of capital

Group Company

Before Before
Share Share

Purchase After Share Purchase Purchase After Share Purchase

Purchased Purchased
Shares Shares

Purchased held as Purchased held as
Shares treasury Shares treasury

cancelled shares cancelled shares

As at
31 December 2022 (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Share capital 99,122 85,375 99,122 99,122 85,375 99,122

Shareholders’ equity 58,158 44,411 44,411 108,210 94,463 94,463

Treasury Shares – – 13,747 – – 13,747

NTA 55,293 41,546 41,546 108,210 94,463 94,463

Current assets 48,416 34,669 34,669 7,340 (6,407) (6,407)

Current liabilities 41,355 41,355 41,355 9,346 9,346 9,346

Working capital 7,061 (6,686) (6,686) (2,006) (15,753) (15,753)

Total bank borrowings 24,732 24,732 24,732 8,815 8,815 8,815

Cash and bank 12,174 (1,573) (1,573) 1,429  (12,318) (12,318)
balances

Net profit 5,213 5,213 5,213 2,004 2,004 2,004

Number of Shares 317,767 285,990 285,990 317,767 285,990 285,990
(excluding treasury
Shares)

Weighted average 317,687 285,910 285,910 317,687 285,910 285,910
number of shares

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 17.40 14.53 14.53 34.05 33.03 33.03

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 1.64 1.82 1.82 0.63 0.70 0.70

Gearing(3) (times) 0.43 0.56 0.56 0.08   0.09 0.09

Current ratio(4) (times) 1.17 0.84 0.84 0.79 (0.69) (0.69)

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31
December 2022.

(2) EPS has been computed based on FY2022 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted
average number of Shares in issue.

(3) Gearing ratio equals to total bank borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

14

(B) Off-Market Purchases made out of capital

Group Company

Before Before
Share Share

Purchase After Share Purchase Purchase After Share Purchase

Purchased Purchased
Shares Shares

Purchased held as Purchased held as
Shares treasury Shares treasury

cancelled shares cancelled shares

As at
31 December 2022 (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Share capital 99,122 83,412 99,122 99,122 83,412 99,122

Shareholders’ equity 58,158 42,448 42,448 108,210 92,500 92,500

Treasury Shares – – 15,710 – – 15,710

NTA 55,293 39,583 39,583 108,210 92,500 92,500

Current Assets 48,416 32,706 32,706 7,340 (8,370) (8,370)

Current liabilities 41,355 41,355 41,355 9,346 9,346 9,346

Working capital 7,061 (8,649) (8,649) (2,006) (17,716) (17,716)

Total bank borrowings 24,732 24,732 24,732 8,815 8,815 8,815

Cash and bank 12,174 (3,536) (3,536) 1,429 (14,281) (14,281)
balances

Net profit 5,213 5,213 5,213 2,004 2,004 2,004

Number of Shares 317,767 285,990 285,990 317,767 285,990 285,990
(excluding treasury
Shares)

Weighted average 317,687 285,910 285,910 317,687 285,910 285,910
number of shares

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 17.40 13.84 13.84 34.05 32.34 32.34

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 1.64 1.82 1.82 0.63 0.70 0.70

Gearing(3) (times) 0.43 0.58 0.58 0.08   0.10 0.10

Current ratio(4) (times) 1.17 0.79 0.79 0.79 (0.90) (0.90)

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31
December 2022.

(2) EPS has been computed based on FY2022 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted